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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Sir Peter Gershon

	Scheme
	James Hay SIPP

	Respondents
	James Hay and Fidelity International (Fidelity)


Subject

Essentially, Sir Peter Gershon’s complaint is that James Hay (as trustee and administrator of the Plan) and Fidelity (carrying out an act of administration in relation to the SIPP), delayed the completion of an investment instruction.
The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against James Hay and Fidelity because they delayed the completion of Sir Peter Gershon’s investment instruction which resulted in a net units’ shortfall.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. In January 2007, the proceeds of Sir Peter Gershon’s AXA personal pension plan were transferred to the cash account of his SIPP.  

2. On 19 February 2007, Sir Peter Gershon’s financial adviser (Regency Investment Services Ltd) sent to James Hay instructions for the re-registration of existing investments within Sir Peter Gershon’s SIPP over to Fidelity’s Fundsnetwork investment platform. The re-registrations were completed in early April.
3. The account (an investment dealing and custody account) with Fidelity was registered to James Hay Pension Trustees Limited.  
4. In early March, Sir Peter Gershon instructed his financial adviser to invest £776,400 of the transferred-in monies from AXA in various funds held on the investment platform.
5. On 7 March, Sir Peter Gershon’s financial adviser met with one of Fidelity’s relationship manager’s to discuss details of the proposed investment. At the end of the meeting the relationship manager was given a copy of the investment instruction that was to be submitted to James Hay the next day.  

6. The next day James Hay received the investment instruction. James Hay telegraphically transferred £776,400 from the SIPP’s cash account to a pooled account and on 12 March drew and sent a cheque for £776,400 (plus covering letter, a completed application form and a copy of the investment instruction received from Sir Peter Gershon’s financial adviser) by first class post to Fidelity. 
7. James Hay say they issued a cheque in accordance with their normal default practice as Sir Peter Gershon’s financial adviser had not requested a telegraphic transfer (which would have incurred a nominal fee) and had not said that the payment had to be with Fidelity by a certain date, and Fidelity’s application form requested that all lump sum investment payments should be made by cheque.

8. The new investment instruction was to go through (and did) the same Fidelity account as the re-registration deals. 
9. Fidelity say that they did not receive James Hay’s communication – Fidelity say that all incoming post is stamped, sorted and scanned and that they have no scanned image of James Hay’s communication within a week of 12 March.  It would appear that James Hay’s letter was lost in the post.
10. On 26 March, James Hay (Mr C) telephoned Fidelity requesting contract notes (confirming transactions) for two recent investments. The first of these pertained to an unrelated client the second was for Sir Peter Gershon’s investment. Whilst Mr C referenced the policy number and designated reference for the account held with Fidelity the amount of the investment and the date it was sent to Fidelity were not provided (or requested by Fidelity).
11. As the only transactions that Fidelity held on the account were in respect of the re-registered investments (amounting to around £700,000), Fidelity sent contract notes for these to James Hay on 5 April, which James Hay deny receiving.
12. On 20 April, Fidelity (Mr P) called James Hay (Mr C). Mr P referred to Mr C’s call on 26 March and said that Fidelity had been expecting to receive a large investment for about £800,000. Mr C did not link Fidelity’s call to the March investment instruction and transferred the call to Mr P in investments. As the conversation progressed, James Hay and Fidelity (between them) successfully managed to confuse the £776,400 investment with the re-registration of the SIPP’s existing investments. The conversation ended with James Hay agreeing to call Fidelity back.
13. Ms S of James Hay says that she called Fidelity on 24 April chasing contract notes for the £776,400 investment. Fidelity have no record of the call.

14. Ms S chased Fidelity again on 8 May. On the same day Fidelity’s Customer Relations dept (Mr C) called Ms S advising that copy contract notes for the re-registrations had been sent to James Hay on 5 April. Ms S requested a copy, which Fidelity faxed on 10 May.
15. On 16 May, Ms S called Fidelity (Mr L) to say that the wrong contract notes had been faxed and that their request was for the contract notes in respect of the investment for £776,400.  Mr L confirmed that there was no transaction on the account for this amount and that the only transactions that had occurred in the last three months were the re-registrations in late March and early April.   

16. James Hay then discovered that their cheque had not been banked.

17. James Hay cancelled the cheque and issued a new cheque to Fidelity on 17 May. Fidelity placed the investments the next day.
18. Transcripts of the aforementioned telephone conversations are set out in the appendix. 
19. Sir Peter Gershon’s complaint was considered by the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS), who gave their opinion that James Hay were solely responsible for the delay in the completion of Sir Peter Gershon’s new investment instruction:

· James Hay as Trustee were responsible for ensuring that Sir Peter Gershon’s investment instruction was implemented in a timely manner;

· Whilst James Hay’s default policy is to issue a cheque by first class post, as Trustee they had a duty of care to Sir Peter Gershon and given the size of the payment they should have investigated the possibility of telegraphically transferring the monies to Fidelity. If Fidelity required the payment to be made by cheque it should have been sent by registered post.

· Whilst James Hay have a process for checking that investments have been placed (fortnightly calls until contract notes are received), their process clearly failed to identify that Fidelity had not received the cheque for over two months. 

· It was not until May 2007, following Ms S’s telephone conversation with Mr L, that James Hay checked if their cheque had been banked.

20. Unsurprisingly, Fidelity agreed and James Hay disagreed with TPAS’ assessment. 

21. Sir Peter Gershon’s complaint was then submitted to this office, which issued a ‘share my thoughts’ letter to James Hay and Fidelity apportioning responsibility equally between them for the delayed investment, based on the view that if James Hay had given complete information to Fidelity on 26 March and after checking the account (and finding no new investment) Fidelity had called James Hay back to clarify their request, rather than assuming that James Hay were asking for contract notes in respect of the re-registrations, then adding the real time it took James Hay to reissue the cheque and Fidelity to bank and invest the money (that is 16 to 18 May), the investment of £776,400, more likely than not, would have been placed by 2 April.
22. The below table compares the units purchased on 18 May against the units that would have been purchased on 2 April. As at 8 November 2011 Fidelity have calculated the purchase cost of the advantage units offset against the disadvantaged units to be £26,653.78:
	Fund
	Units purchased on 18 May 2007
	Units that would have been purchased on

2 April 2007
	Net cost of purchasing additional units -

8 November 2011

	Fidelity European 
	3374.61
	3636.36
	2792.88

	Kames Strategic Bond Fund Acc
	21182.19
	21268.29
	126.80

	Artemis Income Fund Acc
	25908.32
	27165.11
	2877.42

	Investec Global Free Enterprise
	12675.95
	13394.78
	2672.80

	M&G Global Basics Fund A Acc
	5535.80
	6017.94
	4672.11

	Black Rock UK Dynamic Fund Acc
	32659.18
	33886.01
	1783.82

	Henderson Global Financials
	20698.54
	22172.18
	2758.64

	Old Mutual Dynamic Bond OEIC Acc
	52292.14
	52622.35
	176.70

	Old Mutual UK Select Mid Cap OEIC Acc
	35184.94
	37027.60
	2774.29

	Invesco Perpetual Income Acc
	3190.80
	3348.33
	3058.45

	Schroder Global Property Securities Acc
	83641.85
	82846.67
	*-500.57

	JPM Emerging Mkts Fund A Acc
	40482.82
	43556.44
	4336.88

	Standard Life Inv UK Equity High Inc Acc** 
	31385.72
	32781.95
	1974.27

	SWIP European Real Estate Fund Acc
	49800.80
	47199.50
	*-2650.72

	Fidelity Cash
	61040
	61040
	***356.32

	Net Total Cost 
	
	
	£26,853.78


*Client advantaged, ** Standard Life fund prices as at 19 May and 3 April 2007 due to early dealing cut off time, ***Backdated interest on the cash fund.

23. James Hay have offered to cover 50 per cent of the Net Total Cost as at 8 November 2011.

24. Fidelity deny that they contributed to the delay, but nevertheless have offered to pay Sir Peter Gershon an ex-gratia payment of £7,000 (which approximately equates to 25 per cent of the Net Total Cost).  
Summary of James Hay’s position  
25.  James Hay are of the opinion that:
· Fidelity should have contacted James Hay before 20 April as they had been put on notice (on 7 March) by Sir Peter Gershon’s financial adviser to expect a large investment sum from them;
· they were the only party during March to try to establish that the investments had been placed; 
· when their administration department (Mr C) called Fidelity to request the contract notes on 26 March, after providing the account’s policy number and designated reference, Fidelity gave the incorrect impression that contract notes existed. Since contract notes would not have existed if Fidelity had not received the investment instruction and cheque, James Hay accepted in good faith that the monies had been received and that the investments had been placed and consequently “would not usually seek to cross-reference their [Fidelity’s] advice by checking the pooled bank account to check whether the monies had been taken”. 
· the fact that during the call James Hay did not actually specify the amount of the investment is irrelevant. “Fidelity were put on notice from that moment onwards that James Hay had sent them an investment application and cheque for this particular client and they subsequently did nothing to try and warn us that it had not been received, or perhaps if they were confused about the situation, clarify the position with James Hay”. 
· If Fidelity had then notified James Hay that the cheque had not been received they would have cancelled the cheque and issued a new one.
· James Hay agree that they should have done more to identify the problem during the call with Fidelity on 20 April 2007, but this was nearly a month after they had contacted Fidelity requesting a copy of the contract notes. 
Summary of Fidelity’s position  
26. Fidelity are of the opinion that:

· James Hay were responsible for the entire delay in placing Sir Peter Gershon’s investment instruction;
· they dealt with the dealing instructions promptly, once they received them in May 2007;

· Fidelity are not within the Ombudsman’s jurisdiction as they do not consider that Fidelity Fundsnetwork is providing pension administration services and Fidelity was not responsible for carrying out an act of administration concerned with the SIPP but carrying out an investment action (on the instructions of James Hay). 
Jurisdiction
27. Section 146(4) of the Pensions Schemes Act 1993 empowers the Secretary of State to extend the Pensions Ombudsman’s jurisdiction to a person concerned with the administration of the scheme. Section 146(4A) says that a person is so concerned if they are “responsible for carrying out an act of administration concerned with the scheme”.

28. So the question in this case is whether Fidelity was carrying out such an act in relation to Sir Peter Gershon’s SIPP. In my judgement they were, by processing the investment instruction, which ended with the issuance of contract notes to confirm that the investments had been placed. I am therefore satisfied that Fidelity is within my jurisdiction.  

Conclusions

29. James Hay as Trustee of the SIPP, responsible for the pooled account (into which they transferred Sir Peter Gershon’s investment before drawing a cheque payable to Fidelity) and holder of the account through which the investment was placed had a duty of care to ensure that Sir Peter Gershon’s investment instruction was processed within a reasonable time.
30. I do not find that James Hay were at fault for issuing a cheque to Fidelity. Sir Peter Gershon’s financial adviser did not request that the payment be made by telegraphic transfer (or via the Banking Automated Clearing System) or say that the investment had to be with Fidelity by a certain date and Fidelity’s application form requested that the payment be made by cheque. 
31. James Hay issued their cheque to Fidelity in good time.

32. Whilst James Hay have a process for checking that investments have been placed, in my judgement they failed to carry out that process competently. Their telephone call to Fidelity on 26 March failed to say that they had sent a cheque, when it had been sent or its amount. They also failed to check whether their cheque had been banked until May 2007.
33. Nevertheless, I am also of the opinion that during the telephone call Fidelity should have asked James Hay to confirm the amount of the investment and how and when it had been paid to them.   At this point I am satisfied they were acting in an administrative capacity.  They had been previously notified by Sir Peter Gershon’s financial adviser that his client wished to invest a further £776,400 with Fidelity.  Indeed Sir Peter Gershon’s financial adviser gave Fidelity in advance a copy of the 7 March investment instruction that he sent to James Hay the next day.  Given the size of the investment it would be reasonably expected such check would be made.
34. Subsequently, Fidelity should have clarified with James Hay that their request for contract notes was in respect of Sir Peter Gershon’s re-registration instruction (rather than assumed that was the case as the account showed no new investment).  If this had been done it is likely that it would have been realised that the cheque had not been received, then adding the real time it took James Hay to reissue the cheque and Fidelity to bank it and place the investments, the investment instruction would have been completed on 2 April.
35. As the onus was on James Hay to ensure that the investment was placed, my view is that the responsibility for the delay should be split 75 per cent James Hay and 25 per cent Fidelity and consequently James Hay should cover 75 per cent and Fidelity 25 per cent of the Net Total Cost of £26,853.78.
Directions   

36. Within 14 working days of this determination James Hay shall pay Fidelity £19,853.78 and Sir Peter Gershon will notify Fidelity how he wishes the total sum (£26,853.78) to be invested.
37. Within 7 working days of their receipt of £19,853.78 from James Hay and Sir Peter Gershon’s investment instruction, Fidelity will add £7000, place Sir Peter’s investment(s) for £26,853.78, issue contract notes to James Hay and notify Sir Peter that his instruction has been completed.
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

9 February 2012

APPENDIX
Transcript of telephone calls between Fidelity (F) and James Hay (JH)

26/3/07

In respect of another unrelated client:

Mr C (JH): “…Just concerned our recent investment for £30,000 split across 10 funds 

We have not received a confirmation of this in the form of a contract. Just wondering if you could send copies out to us…

Ms H (F): “Yeah not a problem.” - takes Mr C’s name and contact details 

Ms H: “….is there anything else I can help you with?”

Mr C: “If you could do exactly the same for another account”.

Mr C confirms account details.
Ms H: “Now was it just the same for this…?”

Mr C: “Yeah, basically yeah, it’s just a recent investment we made just not received any contracts”.
Ms H: “OK, I’ll order those for you”.

Call ends.  

20/4/07

Mr P (F): “Bit of a strange request but I know that you gave us a call on a Regency Investment Services linked policy in the name of eh is it Gershon?”

Mr C (JH) “It is yeah…”

Mr P: “What I’m trying to do is one of my sales managers is aware that Regency were trying to place or were meant to be placing some quite large deals about £800K worth and we have not had the deals and I just wanted to know if there was someone looking after the case that I can have a word with I think that it may be transfer monies etc, but it is important that we know when they’re coming in….”

Mr C: “I think you have come through to the wrong… my name is …you should be speaking to [Mr P] in investments I would not be dealing with this at all…”

Mr P: “ I think it’s probably because you gave us a call chasing contract notes or something on the account.” 

Mr C “Yes, that’s it. I probably was chasing up the contract notes because we just have not received the money.”

Mr C then puts Mr P through to Mr P in investments who looks after the account.

Mr P (F): “Bit of a random call…we have been contacted by Regency the IFA on the account to alert us of the fact that rather a large investment is coming through probably something like £800,000 and I believe it is to come through with special charges etc, so we just wanted to get an idea maybe when coming through because I think Regency may have been misunderstanding when it was coming through, I think it might have been transfer monies so it may have been anytime you are waiting for them to come through…blah, blah… so anything you can really do would be helpful…”

Mr P (JH): “I’ll just get the paperwork…Can’t see we have received anything”

Mr P (F): “Is it still a pending investment? We have had some re-registrations…”

Mr P (JH): “That maybe wrong… a note on our system ‘waiting for IFA to advise how they wish us to proceed in regards to problems with the Fidelity re-registration.”

Mr P (F): “…how much do you think that the registration should be worth?”

Mr P (JH): “…according to this it should be £776,400.”

Mr P (F): “…that is exactly…yep £776,400 that’s what I have got ok because we don’t have anything outstanding we had a chaser for some contract notes but they were for   deals that had already been placed…”

21 March re-regs checked…I guess your re-regs are coming from lots of different providers rather than one?

Mr P (JH): I would imagine so, I don’t have that info in front of me.

Mr P (F): We had a Credit Suisse corp bond class A turned down because they are fund Class A and A shares are not held on Fundsnetwork. 

Mr P (JH): “That must be it because he does not have nearly enough in the account for anything else.”

Mr P (F): “…do you have a copy of the original re-registration app?…because if it is re-registration it does not really matter when they can come over…the client is not out of the market and there are no charges etc, but what I was led to understand is that we would have to sort of nurse these through to ensure that they went through a NAV…, but if you are certain they are a re-reg”.

Mr P (JH): “Yeah, I’m pretty sure if you don’t mind holding again I’ll just go and check…Yeah the application form has gone to the file… if you want I can recall the file and phone you back.” 

Mr P (F): “Yeah, I guess we just need to know the next step because the IFA I think…is confused he thinks we should maybe already have the monies…I don’t mind just trying to keep an eye on it…and eh and see whether either of us needs to speak to  the IFA we can do that…”

Mr P (JH): “I’ll call the file and phone you back.”

They exchange direct line telephone numbers.

Mr P (F): “So we just need to know I suppose if that £700,000 is all re-registration and maybe TO identify where it is coming from….”

Mr P (JH): “Ok” and says he will call back.  

Call ends.  

24/4/07

Ms S (JH) says she spoke to Mr B (F) to request the contract note for the £776,400 investment, which Mr B agreed to send 

There is no recording of the conversation and Fidelity have record of the call.

8/5/07 

Ms S (JH) calls Mr B (F).
Ms S: “…we placed an investment around 12 March for £776,400 and we are still awaiting the contract. My colleague spoke to Clare at the end of March who said she would send them out and I spoke to Adam [that is Mr B] on 24 April who said he sending them out that day.”

Mr B checks system and says: “We don’t have anything anywhere near that amount on our systems”.

Mr B advises that he will raise the matter with their Customer Relations Team and says “I have looked and the issue has been raised…I’ll sperak to our CRT and then ask them to call you with an update”. 

Mr C (F) calls Ms S (JH)

After Ms S completes a number of security checks, Mr C says:

“Ms S I was just checking on the request that you had placed it was regarding the contract notes for the re-registrations that occurred on the James Hay account?”

Ms S: “Yes”

Mr C then says that contract notes were issued on 5 April, to which Ms S replies our records do not show them as having been received.

Mr C then says that he can arrange for duplicate re-registration contract notes to be sent.

Mr S asks how long will it take as they have been promised since 26 March

Mr C says that he can fax the duplicate re-registration contract notes and asks if the fax should be marked for Ms S’ attention.

Ms S confirms

Call ends.   

16/5/07

Ms S (JH) calls Mr L (F)

Ms S says that she keeps phoning Fidelity for an investment contract for £776,400 but without success. She says she has a list of dates and times of phoning and that this is the 5th or 6th time she has called and that Mr C has sent her the wrong contract notes.

Mr L asks Ms S if the payment has gone out of the a/c. Ms S says “I believe so let’s have a check”

Mr L says that apart from the re-registrations in late March and early April there have been no transactions on the account in the last three months.

The call ends with Ms S agreeing to call back once she has checked that the cheque has been cashed – Ms S was checking this on their system, but due to the time it was taking she then agreed to call back mid afternoon.
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